## State of California CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD, LOS ANGELES REGION

## ORDER No. R4-2004-0054

## RESCINDING WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS AND NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PERMITS FOR DISCHARGES IN THE LOS ANGELES REGION

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region, finds:

- 1. This Regional Board adopted waste discharge requirements for discharges to surface waters which also served as the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit for the Dischargers listed below.
- 2. These discharges have been enrolled under a NPDES permit or have eliminated their discharges to surface waters.
- 3. Therefore, the following waste discharge requirements and NPDES permits are no longer necessary and should be rescinded.
- 4. The following orders are hereby rescinded, except for enforcement purposes.
- 5. The rescission of waste discharge requirements is exempt from the provisions of Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 21100), Division 13, Public Resources Code, in accordance with Water Code Section 13389.

The Regional Board has notified the dischargers and interested agencies and persons of its intent to consider rescission of the following waste discharge requirements and has provided them with an opportunity to submit their written views and recommendations.

The Regional Board, in a public hearing, heard and considered all comments and testimony pertinent to this matter.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the following waste discharge requirements and NPDES permits be rescinded:

Discharger ( <u>NPDES No.</u> )	Order No. (Adoption Date)	Reason for Rescission
Tosco Corporation, Oxnard (CA0064360) CI-8127	Order No. 2000-07 (01-26-2000)	Terminated discharges of treated well purge water prior to August 2001.
Tosco Corporation, Ventura (CA0064343) CI-8089	Order No. 99-130 (12-09-99)	Terminated discharges of of treated well purge water prior to August 2001.
City of Long Beach Southeast Resource Recovery Facility 120 Henry Ford Ave., Long Beach (CA0059544) CI-6707	Order No. 97-084 (06-16-97)	Discharge has been covered under the Port of Long Beach NPDES General Permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated with Industrial Activity, Order No. 97-03- DWQ, NPDES No. CAS- 000001, WDID No. 41910- 03628

The Executive Officer of this Regional Board is authorized, and he is hereby directed, to certify and submit copies of this Order to the dischargers, and to such individuals and governmental agencies as may have need therefor, or may request same.

I, Dennis A. Dickerson, Executive Officer, do certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region on April 1, 2004.

Dennis A. Dickerson Executive Officer